

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
105TH LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 408, L. D. 1242, Bill,  
"AN ACT to Encourage Aquaculture in Maine's Marine Waters."

Amend said Bill in section 2 by striking out all of  
that part designated "§ 3717."

Further amend said Bill in section 2 in that part  
designated "§ 3721." by striking out all of paragraph F of  
subsection 2.

Further amend said Bill in section 2 in that part  
designated "§ 3725." by striking out in the last 2 lines  
of subsection 1 (last line in L.D.) the underlined words "and  
that such use is in conformity with the Maine Coastal Plan"

Further amend said Bill in section 2 by renumbering  
sections 3718 to 3727 to be sections 3717 to 3726.

Further amend said Bill in the 4th and 5th lines of  
section 5 (3rd and 4th lines in L.D.) by striking out the  
underlined words "a joint shellfish commission composed  
of 2 or more"

Further amend said Bill in section 6 in the 3rd line of  
subsection 1 (2nd line in L.D.) by striking out the underlined  
words "a joint shellfish commission" and inserting in place  
thereof the underlined words 'or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 9  
and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 9. R. S., T. 12, § 4304, sub-§ 3, ¶ A, amended.  
Paragraph A of subsection 3 of section 4304 of Title 12 of the  
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

A. The municipal officers shall fix the exact term  
within those limits in the event the legislative body  
or bodies of the municipality or municipalities fails

(Filing No. S-221)

fail to do so.'

Further amend said Bill in the 5th line of section 10 (4th and 5th in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "the joint shellfish commission" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in the 4th line of section 11 (same in L.D.) by striking out the words "or shellfish commission fee" and inserting in place thereof the words 'fee or fees'

Further amend said Bill in the 6th or 7th line of section 12 (same in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "a municipality in the joint shellfish commission" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in section 13 in the 4th line (same in L.D.) by striking out the underlined punctuation and words ", the joint shellfish commission," and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'of the municipality or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in the 5th and 6th lines of section 15 (5th line in L.D.) by striking out the underlined punctuation and words ", or the joint shellfish commission," and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in section 16 in that part designated paragraph B by striking out in the 4th line (3rd and 4th in L.D.) the underlined words "the joint shellfish commission jurisdiction" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'municipalities'

*(Filing M. § - 221)*

Further amend said Bill in section 17 in the 5th line (4th and 5th in L.D.) by striking out the punctuation and words ", the joint shellfish commission," and inserting in place thereof the following: '7 of the municipality or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in section 19 in the 4th line (same in L.D.) by striking out the punctuation and words ", the joint shellfish commission," and inserting in place thereof the following: '7 of the municipality or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in section 20 in the 4th and 5th lines (4th line in L.D.) by striking out the punctuation and words ", the joint shellfish commission," and inserting in place thereof the following: '7 of the municipality or municipalities'

Further amend said Bill in section 21 in the 4th and 5th lines (same in L.D.) by striking out the punctuation and words ", the joint shellfish commission," and inserting in place thereof the following: '7 of the municipality or municipalities'

#### Statement of Fact

The purposes of this amendment are (1) delete section 3717 from the bill as it is redundant; (2) delete reference to the "Maine Coastal Plan" as one does not exist; and (3) delete reference to the "joint shellfish commissions" as they do not exist and substitute therefor the municipal officers of 2 or more municipalities.

Reported by the Committee on Natural Resources.